






Power Supply Service & Transmission Cost 
Rate Calculation

Block Island Power Company

Settelment 
Schedule-1

Power Supply Service

Total Energy Costs 523,975               See Settlement Attachment-1
Total Capacity/Other Costs 564,890               See Settlement Attachment-1
Total Other Costs 45,542                 See Settlement Attachment-2
Less Over Collections
   April 2020 Reconciliation estimates to actual variance 16,647                 See Settlement Attachment-5
   April 2021 Reconciliation (net of Reserve request) 3,753                   See Settlement Schedule-4

Subtotal 1,114,007            
Subtotal to recover (No Gross Receipts Tax) 1,114,007            

Estimated Sales (MWH) to Customers 13,069                 See Settlement Schedule-2

Cost per MWH 85.24$                 
Cost per KWH 0.0852$               

0.0996$               
(0.01437)              

Transmission Charges

Transmission costs 1,041,346            See Settlement Attachment-1
Less Over Collections
   April 2020 Reconciliation estimates to actual variance (2,741)                  See Settlement Attachment-5
   April 2021 Reconciliation (net of Reserve request) 76,515                 See Settlement Schedule-4

Subtotal 967,572               
Subtotal to recover (No Gross Receipts Tax) 967,572               

Estimated Sales (MWH) to Customers 13,069                 See Settlement Schedule-2

Cost per MWH 74.04$                 
Cost per KWH 0.0740$               

0.0658                 

Total
Cost per MWH 159.28$               
Cost per KWH 0.1593$               



Estimated Sales (KWH) to All Customers
Block Island Power Company

Settelment 
Schedule-2

Estimated Sales (Three year average by month)
(A) (B) (C) (A+B+C)/3

1,003,412      917,814            717,926            879,717          May-21
1,340,227      1,239,142         1,169,207         1,249,525       Jun-21
1,946,415      2,122,121         2,092,246         2,053,594       Jul-21
2,213,768      2,076,264         2,180,015         2,156,682       Aug-21
1,384,158      1,318,244         1,362,964         1,355,122       Sep-21

889,859         866,772            927,514            894,715          Oct-21
746,062         713,995            752,681            737,579          Nov-21
761,699         827,218            846,344            811,754          Dec-21
802,335         699,609            878,879            793,608          Jan-22
706,711         664,244            839,233            736,729          Feb-22
706,929         700,625            777,962            728,505          Mar-22
658,434         662,419            692,228            671,027          Apr-22

13,160,009    12,808,467       13,237,199       13,068,558     

12 month estimated KWH Sales for Rate period 13,068,558   
1.1680              

(A) See Settlement Attachment-4
(B) See Settlement Attachment-4
(C) See Settlement Attachment-4



Forecast Cumulative Over/(Under) Collection-Total
Block Island Power Company

Settelment 
Schedule-3

Page 1  of  2Starting 
Balance Revenue Expense

Monthly 
Change Cumulative

May-21 94,174$         140,123$      173,117$          (32,994)$   61,180$           
Jun-21 61,180$         199,026$      197,580$          1,446$       62,627$           
Jul-21 62,627$         327,100$      253,677$          73,423$     136,049$         

Aug-21 136,049$       343,520$      258,434$          85,085$     221,135$         
Sep-21 221,135$       215,846$      204,606$          11,240$     232,374$         
Oct-21 232,374$       142,512$      160,313$          (17,802)$   214,572$         
Nov-21 214,572$       117,483$      154,837$          (37,355)$   177,218$         
Dec-21 177,218$       129,297$      157,557$          (28,259)$   148,959$         
Jan-22 148,959$       126,407$      164,354$          (37,947)$   111,011$         
Feb-22 111,011$       117,347$      150,532$          (33,185)$   77,826$           

Mar-22 77,826$         116,037$      152,035$          (35,997)$   41,829$           
Apr-22 41,829$         106,882$      148,711$          (41,829)$   (0)$                   

Period Cumulative Over/(Under) Collection (94,174)$   

Power Supply Service - Only
Starting 
Balance Revenue Expense

Monthly 
Change Cumulative

May-21 20,400$         A 74,990$        93,135$            (18,145)$   2,255$             
Jun-21 2,255$           106,514$      98,957$            7,557$       9,811$             
Jul-21 9,811$           175,055$      141,275$          33,780$     43,592$           

Aug-21 43,592$         183,843$      146,615$          37,228$     80,820$           
Sep-21 80,820$         115,515$      102,731$          12,785$     93,604$           
Oct-21 93,604$         76,268$        80,862$            (4,594)$      89,011$           
Nov-21 89,011$         62,874$        78,598$            (15,724)$   73,286$           
Dec-21 73,286$         69,197$        79,506$            (10,309)$   62,977$           
Jan-22 62,977$         67,650$        84,789$            (17,139)$   45,838$           
Feb-22 45,838$         62,801$        74,648$            (11,847)$   33,991$           

Mar-22 33,991$         62,100$        77,520$            (15,420)$   18,572$           
Apr-22 18,572$         57,201$        75,772$            (18,572)$   (0)$                   

Period Cumulative Over/(Under) Collection (20,400)$   

(Settlement Attachment -2)

Forecast KWH  
(Settlement  
Schedule-2)

Standard 
Offer Rate  
(Settlement 
Schedule-1)

Standard Offer 
Revenue

Total Energy 
Costs

Total 
Capacity/    

Other Costs
Total Other 

Costs

Gross 
Receipts 

Tax
Total 

Expense
May-21 879,717       0.0852$     74,990$          35,894$           53,990$      3,251$             -$        93,135$      

Jun-21 1,249,525   0.0852$     106,514$       47,447$           47,194$      4,316$             -$        98,957$      
Jul-21 2,053,594   0.0852$     175,055$       81,411$           52,659$      7,205$             -$        141,275$    

Aug-21 2,156,682   0.0852$     183,843$       85,541$           53,434$      7,639$             -$        146,615$    
Sep-21 1,355,122   0.0852$     115,515$       50,423$           47,716$      4,592$             -$        102,731$    
Oct-21 894,715       0.0852$     76,268$          32,972$           44,832$      3,058$             -$        80,862$      
Nov-21 737,579       0.0852$     62,874$          31,872$           44,068$      2,658$             -$        78,598$      
Dec-21 811,754       0.0852$     69,197$          32,817$           44,045$      2,643$             -$        79,506$      
Jan-22 793,608       0.0852$     67,650$          36,731$           45,210$      2,848$             -$        84,789$      
Feb-22 736,729       0.0852$     62,801$          28,719$           43,631$      2,298$             -$        74,648$      

Mar-22 728,505       0.0852$     62,100$          30,835$           44,131$      2,555$             -$        77,520$      
Apr-22 671,027       0.0852$     57,201$          29,312$           43,981$      2,479$             -$        75,772$      

13,068,558 1,114,007$    1,134,408$ 

A Starting Balance obtained from Settlement Schedule-4 and Settlement Attachment 5

Power Supply 
Service

See Settlement Schedule-4 3,753$          
See Settlement Attachment-5 16,647$        

20,400$        

(Settlement Attachment - 1)



Forecast Cumulative Over/(Under) Collection-Total
Block Island Power Company

Settelment 
Schedule-3

Page 2  of  2

Transmission Charges - Only
Starting 
Balance Revenue Expense

Monthly 
Change Cumulative

May-21 73,774$         A 65,133$        79,981$            (14,849)$   58,926$           
Jun-21 58,926$         92,513$        98,623$            (6,110)$      52,815$           
Jul-21 52,815$         152,044$      112,402$          39,642$     92,457$           

Aug-21 92,457$         159,677$      111,820$          47,857$     140,315$         
Sep-21 140,315$       100,331$      101,876$          (1,545)$      138,770$         
Oct-21 138,770$       66,243$        79,451$            (13,208)$   125,562$         
Nov-21 125,562$       54,609$        76,239$            (21,630)$   103,932$         
Dec-21 103,932$       60,101$        78,051$            (17,950)$   85,981$           
Jan-22 85,981$         58,757$        79,566$            (20,808)$   65,173$           
Feb-22 65,173$         54,546$        75,884$            (21,338)$   43,835$           

Mar-22 43,835$         53,937$        74,515$            (20,578)$   23,257$           
Apr-22 23,257$         49,682$        72,939$            (23,257)$   (0)$                   

Period Cumulative Over/(Under) Collection (73,774)$   

(Settlement Attachment -1)

Forecast KWH  
(Settlement  
Schedule-2)

Transmission 
Charge Rate  
(Settlement 
Schedule-1)

Transmission 
Charge 

Revenue
Total Energy 

Costs
Gross 

Receipts Tax Total Expense
May-21 879,717       0.0740$     65,133$          79,981$           -$            79,981$          

Jun-21 1,249,525   0.0740$     92,513$          98,623$           -$            98,623$          
Jul-21 2,053,594   0.0740$     152,044$       112,402$         -$            112,402$        

Aug-21 2,156,682   0.0740$     159,677$       111,820$         -$            111,820$        
Sep-21 1,355,122   0.0740$     100,331$       101,876$         -$            101,876$        
Oct-21 894,715       0.0740$     66,243$          79,451$           -$            79,451$          
Nov-21 737,579       0.0740$     54,609$          76,239$           -$            76,239$          
Dec-21 811,754       0.0740$     60,101$          78,051$           -$            78,051$          
Jan-22 793,608       0.0740$     58,757$          79,566$           -$            79,566$          
Feb-22 736,729       0.0740$     54,546$          75,884$           -$            75,884$          

Mar-22 728,505       0.0740$     53,937$          74,515$           -$            74,515$          
Apr-22 671,027       0.0740$     49,682$          72,939$           -$            72,939$          

13,068,558 967,572$       1,041,346$     

A Starting Balance obtained from Settlement Schedule-4 and Settlement Attachment 5
Transmission 

Costs
See Settlement Schedule-4 76,515$            

See Settlement Attachment-5 (2,741)$             
73,774$            



Reconcilliation of 
Actual Revenue Generated from Prior Approved Rate vs

 Actual Costs Collection-Total
BIPCo

Settlement
 Schedule-4
page 1 of 3

April 2021 
Reconcilliation 
Over/(Under) 

Collection

Surplus used to retire 
Interconnect costs (May 
2022-Apr 2023) charge 

early

(A)                            
Surplus used 
to retire DSI 
charge early

(B)                   
Increase in 

collections for 
May 2021 due to 
delay change to 

June 1

Over/(Under) 
Collection 

net of 
reserve

Power Supply Service - Only 86,183$          (45,542)$                        (49,908)$        13,020$            3,753$        

Transmission Charges - Only 149,181$        -$                               (86,390)$        13,724$            76,515$      

235,365$        (45,542)$                        (136,298)$       26,743$            80,267$      

PSS TC
(A) Forecast of Jun - Sept 2021 KWH sales 6,814,923       

DSI charge 0.01
Forecast 2021 DSI revenue 68,149.23$     
2 years 2
Funds needed to cover retirement of DSI 136,298.46$   49,908.22$       86,390.24$ 

37% 63%

PSS TC
(B) Current Rate 0.1000 0.0896 0.1896

Proposed Rate 0.0852 0.0740 0.1592
0.0148 0.0156 0.0304

Forecast May 2021 Kwh sales Settle.2 879,717          879,717            879,717      
Increase in overcollection from June 1 delay 13,019.81$     13,723.59$       26,743.40$ 



Reconcilliation of 
Actual Revenue Generated from Prior Approved Rate vs

 Actual Costs Collection-Total
BIPCo

Settlement
 Schedule-4
page 2 of 3

POWER SUPPLY SERVICE - Only
Starting 
Balance Revenue Expense

Monthly 
Change Cumulative

May-20 (25,786)$         69,782$          79,673$            (9,891)$       (35,677)$     
Jun-20 (35,677)$         106,866$        99,542$            7,324$        (28,353)$     
Jul-20 (28,353)$         209,225$        142,054$          67,171$      38,818$      

Aug-20 38,818$          218,002$        144,420$          73,581$      112,399$    
Sep-20 112,399$        136,296$        111,140$          25,156$      137,555$    
Oct-20 137,555$        92,751$          92,581$            170$           137,725$    
Nov-20 137,725$        75,268$          85,381$            (10,113)$     127,612$    
Dec-20 127,612$        84,634$          85,863$            (1,228)$       126,384$    
Jan-21 126,384$        87,888$          88,071$            (184)$          126,200$    
Feb-21 126,200$        83,923$          85,602$            (1,679)$       124,521$    
Mar-21 124,521$        77,796$          94,887$            (17,091)$     107,430$    
Apr-21 Est 107,430$        69,223$          90,469$            (21,247)$     86,183$      

Period Cumulative Over/(Under) Collection 111,969$    

April 2020 Reconcilliation Over/(Under) Collection (25,786)$     (12 Month Recon. 04/20)
Current Reconcillation Cumulative Over/(Under) Collection 111,969$    

April 2021 Reconcilliation Over/(Under) Collection 86,183$      

Settlement
Attachment-8

Actual KWH  
(Settlement  

Attachment-4)
Standard Offer 

Rate   (A)
Standard Offer 

Revenue
Total Energy 

Costs

Total 
Capacity/    

Other Costs
Total Other 

Costs
Total 

Expense
May-20 717,926        0.0972$        69,782$          28,488$      47,872$      3,314$              79,673$      
Jun-20 1,169,207     0.0914$        106,866$        44,589$      50,554$      4,399$              99,542$      
Jul-20 2,092,246     0.1000$        209,225$        77,556$      57,157$      7,341$              142,054$    

Aug-20 2,180,015     0.1000$        218,002$        76,292$      60,346$      7,782$              144,420$    
Sep-20 1,362,964     0.1000$        136,296$        50,204$      56,258$      4,678$              111,140$    
Oct-20 927,514        0.1000$        92,751$          34,044$      55,421$      3,116$              92,581$      
Nov-20 752,681        0.1000$        75,268$          29,152$      53,521$      2,709$              85,381$      
Dec-20 846,344        0.1000$        84,634$          31,882$      51,288$      2,693$              85,863$      
Jan-21 878,879        0.1000$        87,888$          32,504$      52,665$      2,903$              88,071$      
Feb-21 839,233        0.1000$        83,923$          32,445$      50,817$      2,341$              85,602$      
Mar-21 777,962        0.1000$        77,796$          37,722$      54,563$      2,602$              94,887$      
Apr-21 Est 692,228        0.1000$        69,223$          36,661$      51,282$      2,526$              90,469$      

13,237,199   1,311,655$     1,199,685$ 

(A) May 20 - Rates approved and effective 5-1-19 (Tweleve Month Recon. 4/19)  Recon 4/20 had rate go into effect June 1
 to coincide with General Rate Filing

June 20 - Rates approved and effective 6-1-20 (Tweleve Month Recon. 4/20)
July 20 thru April 2021 - Rates approved and effective 7-1-20 (Reopening of Recon. 4/20 due to COVID impact)

Attachment - 7
Settlement



Reconcilliation of 
Actual Revenue Generated from Prior Approved Rate vs

 Actual Costs Collection-Total
BIPCo

Settlement
 Schedule-4
page 3 of 3

Transmission Charges - Only
Starting 
Balance Revenue Expense

Monthly 
Change Cumulative

May-20 (11,711)$         50,255$          73,100$            (22,846)$     (34,557)$     
Jun-20 (34,557)$         89,094$          92,148$            (3,054)$       (37,611)$     
Jul-20 (37,611)$         187,465$        103,381$          84,085$      46,474$      

Aug-20 46,474$          195,329$        98,919$            96,411$      142,885$    
Sep-20 142,885$        122,122$        84,887$            37,235$      180,120$    
Oct-20 180,120$        83,105$          73,846$            9,259$        189,379$    
Nov-20 189,379$        67,440$          75,992$            (8,551)$       180,828$    
Dec-20 180,828$        75,832$          74,907$            925$           181,753$    
Jan-21 181,753$        78,748$          81,535$            (2,787)$       178,966$    
Feb-21 178,966$        75,195$          78,368$            (3,173)$       175,793$    
Mar-21 175,793$        69,705$          79,170$            (9,465)$       166,328$    
Apr-21 Est 166,328$        62,024$          79,170$            (17,147)$     149,181$    

Period Cumulative Over/(Under) Collection 160,892$    

April 2020 Reconcilliation Over/(Under) Collection (11,711)$     (12 Month Recon. 04/20)
Current Reconcillation Cumulative Over/(Under) Collection 160,892$    

April 2021 Reconcilliation Over/(Under) Collection 149,181$    

Settlement
Attachment-7

Actual KWH  
(Settlement  

Attachment-4)

Transmission 
Charge Rate   

(A)

Transmission 
Charge 

Revenue
Total Energy 

Costs
Gross 

Receipts Tax Total Expense
May-20 717,926        0.0700$        50,255$          73,100$      73,100$            
Jun-20 1,169,207     0.0762$        89,094$          92,148$      92,148$            
Jul-20 2,092,246     0.0896$        187,465$        103,381$    103,381$          

Aug-20 2,180,015     0.0896$        195,329$        98,919$      98,919$            
Sep-20 1,362,964     0.0896$        122,122$        84,887$      84,887$            
Oct-20 927,514        0.0896$        83,105$          73,846$      73,846$            
Nov-20 752,681        0.0896$        67,440$          75,992$      75,992$            
Dec-20 846,344        0.0896$        75,832$          74,907$      74,907$            
Jan-21 878,879        0.0896$        78,748$          81,535$      81,535$            
Feb-21 839,233        0.0896$        75,195$          78,368$      78,368$            
Mar-21 777,962        0.0896$        69,705$          79,170$      79,170$            
Apr-21 Est 692,228        0.0896$        62,024$          79,170$      79,170$            

13,237,199   1,156,314$     995,422$          

(A) May 20 - Rates approved and effective 5-1-19 (Tweleve Month Recon. 4/19)  Recon 4/20 had rate go into effect June 1
 to coincide with General Rate Filing

June 20 - Rates approved and effective 6-1-20 (Tweleve Month Recon. 4/20)
July 20 thru April 2021 - Rates approved and effective 7-1-20 (Reopening of Recon. 4/20 due to COVID impact)



Forecast Purchase Power Costs
Block Island Power Company

Settlement
Attachment 1

2 3 4 5 6
May-21 Jun-21 Jul-21 Aug-21 Sep-21 Oct-21 Nov-21 Dec-21 Jan-22 Feb-22 Mar-22 Apr-22 Totals

Load  (Energy Purchased) 1,090        1,447        2,415        2,560        1,539        1,025        891            886            955            770            856            831            15,264            *
-                  

MWH -                  
Bilateral Purchase 981            1,302        2,177        2,301        1,385        924            677            674            564            454            505            490            12,433            

NYPA Purchase 127            136            146            155            144            133            125            120            137            131            139            148            1,640              
BIUD Solar (Project) 12              9                15              12              9                8                5                4                4                6                9                10              102                 

Cabot/Tuners -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            134            106            145            167            553                 
